applicant (Annexure-A/i 1), in seriatim, which reads as under: 

i) 	Shri Anirudha Nayak, A.P.M.(Counter) Cuttack GPO, 

while functioning as APM (SB-1) at Cuttack GPO 

during the period from 23.10.2002 to 23.9.2008, 

allowed on 2.4.2004 closure of one Security Deposit 

Account No.28003 opened for Rs. 1,40,000/- (Rs.one 

lakh forty thousand) only in the name of Shri 

Chhabindra Nath Nayak, Prop. Aparna Construction, 

At-Alijanga, PO-Arhua, Dist-Jajpur to a person other 

than the depositor. 

This Security Deposit Account was pledged in favour 

of Executive Engineer, Rural Works Division, Cuttack 

vide his Memo No.5377 dated 21.1.2003. 

Shri Nayak Allowed Closure of the said Security 

Deposit Account with an amount Rs.1,40,933.35 

(Rs.one lakh forty thousand nine hundred thirty-three 

paise thirty-five only) basing on the release order 

No.13 16 dated 25.3.2004, issued by the Executive 

Engineer, RWD, Cuttack, the copy meant for the 

depositor when the copy of the release order meant for 

the Sr.Postmaster, Cuttack GOP was yet to be